Petition #2023-1461, pending in the New Jersey Division of Workers’ Compensation; and 

WHEREAS, the County’s outside legal counsel for workers’ compensation matters and third 

party administrator of general liability and workers’ compensation claims are recommending a 

settlement in this matter, in an amount not to exceed fifty thousand seven hundred and seventy-eight 

dollars ($50,778.00); and 

WHEREAS, funds are available in Account No. T-19-56-850-000-801, or any other account 

that may be deemed appropriate by the Chief Financial Officer or his designee, and the availability 

of funds has been contingently certified by the Chief Financial Officer subject to sufficient funds

[...]

40A:5-17(a), the 

Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic authorizes the settlement of Miguel 

DeJesus v. County of Passaic, Claim Petition #2023-1461, pending in the New Jersey Division of 

Workers’ Compensation, for an amount not to exceed fifty thousand seven hundred and 

seventy-eight dollars ($50,778.00). 

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board, County Counsel, County 

Administrator, Chief Financial Officer, and Director of the Board are authorized to take any action 

necessary to carry out the purpose of this Resolution.

NB        February 24, 2026